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Summary 
This Project is a classic FERC Exemption circa 1981, and is typical of its era. These early 1980s projects with FERC exemptions tend not to have the readily accessible documentation that projects have in the post ECPA era.  This makes it more difficult and time-consuming to complete the Application Review. Adding to these difficulties in this Project is a change in ownership as a result of the previous owner filing for bankruptcy while owing the town $250,000 rental and leaving the new owner, the Applicant, with a very untidy compliance record at FERC and a $250,000 tax bill.  However, the poor compliance record belongs to the previous owner and the Applicant has made great strides in improving the Project operation while not losing sight of public safety issues and the environment. 

Despite the improvements made under the new ownership the Applicant identified

two issues that he thought might stand in the way of obtaining LIHI certification. These were potentially irresolvable issues, but to their credit the Applicant and the state agencies involved came to resolution of the flow issue in a manner that is reminiscent of LIHI’s mission: “…reduce the impacts of hydropower dams through market incentives.”
Flows- Caleb Slater of the Massachusetts Division of Fish and Wildlife (MDF&W) said that the MDF&W does not believe that any project that includes a long bypass reach (1/4 mile in this case) is “low Impact.” On May 7, 2009, Caleb Slater toured the facility.  His only complaint about the project was the bypass reach area between the upper dam and the powerhouse tailrace.  MDF&W has concerns that the minimum stream flow of 20 cfs through the upper project reach area is not enough.  The Applicant has concerns that increasing the minimum stream flow without gaining access to the Massachusetts renewable energy credit market will result in overall decreased power production and have catastrophic financial impact that could result in insolvency.  Dr. Slater thought the lower dam would be a good canidate for low impact as it has no bypass reach area due to the immediate tailrace location to the dam. The Applicant  suggested that there was a misunderstanding concerning the operations of the project as the reach area does not encompass two dams, but only one.  The Upper dam has a bypass reach of 792 feet and the lower dam has no bypass reach but exits directly at the dam.

It appeared that both parties were at an impasse, but to their credit the MDF&W and the Applicant began discussing a possible resolution based on an increase of minimum stream flow directly proportionate to the percentage of renewable energy credits that the MA DOER grants to the project if it achieves LIHI certification. The Applicant proposes to increase cubic feet per second (cfs) in the bypass reach area, at a proportion directly relative to the percentage of capacity that qualifies for MA Class 1 REC’s.  For example, if the DOER finds that Pioneer qualifies for 20% class one REC’s, then Pioneer will increase its minimum stream flow in the reach by 20%.  The ideal conditions for both parties would be a 100/100 scenario where Pioneer received REC’s for all generation and increased its minimum stream flow by 100%. 

If the Applicant qualifies for MA class 1 REC’s, they will make efforts to design and construct a minimum stream flow turbine to be placed at the base of the upper dam which would utilize the aquatic base flow of 84 cfs or more and restore the bypass reach to more original flow conditions.

If the MA REC market drops to a level, so as losses in production would outweigh income from the sale of REC’s, the Applicant  would appreciate the ability to return to its FERC licensed minimum stream flow of 20 cfs.  This would be under a scenario where the REC market was essentially worthless, somewhere less than $5 a MWH.  Both the Applicant and MDF&W have agreed to this proposal and the USFWS concurs.

Water quality - During the pre-filing phase, the Applicant, recognizing that he did not have a post 1986 §401 Water Quality asked LIHI staff for suggestions on how best to satisfy and pass this criteria.  He described how he had reviewed the water quality assessment report for the Chicopee River Basin (Ware River is in the Chicopee Basin)  and in a discussion with the DEP he became aware that the upper section of the Ware River is considered class “A” drinkable water and is regularly tested as it is diverted into the Quabbin Reservoir which is Boston’s main source of  drinking water.

We suggested that he talk with Robert Kubit, Mass DEP to see if the information from the water quality assessment provided enough information for Mass DEP to provide a statement as to whether the project met water quality standards.  The Applicant talked with the DEP and Mr. Kubit visited the site.  Mr. Kubit asked the Applicant to have LIHI  send him a letter requesting the information.  We sent the letter and Mr. Kubit confirmed by letter that the Ware River Project is in Compliance with the quantitative water quality standards established by the state that support designated uses pursuant to the federal Clean Water Act in the Facility area and in the downstream reach.
***
Introduction and Overview - This report reviews the application submitted by Ware River Hydro, Inc.  (“Applicant” or “WRH”) to the Low Impact Hydropower Institute (LIHI) for certification of the Ware River Hydroelectric Project (aka “Pioneer Hydroelectric Company Project”) located on the Ware River in Ware, Massachusetts. The Project consists of two dams within a ¼ mile of each other. These dams are known as the Ware Upper dam and the Ware Lower dam. The upper dam and falls are 34 feet high and the lower dam and falls are 16 feet high.
Ware River Power, Inc. (WRP) was incorporated in 1980 for the purpose of rehabilitating existing mill-type hydroelectric generating plants with capacities smaller than 5 megawatts.  Pioneer Hydro Electric Company was purchased and Refurbished in 1981.  The project received a FERC exemption on February 12, 1982. In 1995, Ware River Power, Inc. purchased Pioneer Hydroelectric Company Project out of bankruptcy. 
The Project is located in the gently rolling hills of the Pioneer Valley. In the immediate project area, the banks of the river are covered with mixed hardwoods, including oaks, maples and ash, as well as a variety of grasses. The banks are extremely steep with ledge outcroppings, retaining walls, and bridge abutments in many areas.  Since the project is located in the Center of the Town of Ware, terrestrial wildlife resources are limited. A site survey by the Massachusetts Energy Office reported no large mammals and some populations of small mammals consisting of rabbits, muskrats, and mice. There are a variety of game and songbirds in the project area.

In the pond above the Upper Dam resident fish populations include largemouth bass, chain pickerel, sunfish, yellow perch, brown bullhead, white sucker, common shiner, tisselated darter and eel. The stretch between the upper and lower dams is divided into two parts: the top half falling through a series of small pools in the rocky rapids and the lower half running through the lower dam. The fish population is primarily eels and suckers.  Although the pond above the Upper Dam may be used for fishing and boating, the project area, in general has limited recreational resources. The stretch of the river immediately below the dam is too shallow and rocky to be used for boating or canoeing and sees little activity. The pond in the Ware Industries Mill Yard has limited access because of the land use pattern in the area. the Ware River has not been designated as a Wild and Scenic River according to the Heritage Conservation and Recreation Service.

The water quality is rated as Class B above the Upper Dam and below the project. Historically there were three industrial discharges across the river below the powerhouse, but they are no longer active since the waste water treatment plant was installed in the late 1980’s. 
There are no archeological sites or sites of historic value in the area, according to the Massachusetts Historical Commission.  Land use, within one mile of the facility includes a mix of industrial, commercial, and residential.  
Project Description - The Pioneer Hydroelectric Company Project consists of two dams, Ware Upper and Lower. Ware Upper houses turbines 1, 2, 4 and 5, Ware Lower houses turbine 3.  Turbine 4 and 5 on the upper dam and Turbine 3 on the lower dam are controlled automatically with direct pond leveling controls. Minimum stream flow is met at the upper dam by a 10’x12” opening in the upper flashboards that is monitored by pond leveling sensors that controls turbine actuation.  In case of low pond level an automatic dialer notifies operators via cell and pager communications of a low pond level scenario.  If response is not delivered manually, the facility trips offline before a violation of minimum stream flow occurs.  Minimum stream flow in the upper project reach area is 20cfs.  The lower dam has no minimum stream flow, as its discharge is directly at the foot of the dam and it has no reach area.  The lower dam is “run of river” at all times and has shutdown protection if water gets below dam crest.

Project Recent History (1981- present) Pioneer Hydro Electric Company was purchased and Refurbished by a competitor of Ware River Power Inc. in 1981.  The site filed and received a FERC exemption on February 12, 1982.  The Project consists of two dams within a ¼ mile of each other. These dams are known as the Ware Upper dam and the Ware Lower dam. The upper dam and falls are 34 feet high and the lower dam and falls are 16 feet high.  In 1995, Lucas, David and Sarah Wright (Ware River Power, Inc.) purchased Pioneer Hydro out of bankruptcy. 

The town of Ware and the previous owners of Pioneer Hydropower had a very tumultuous relationship and by 1994, that relationship came to a head. Pioneer owed the town back taxes of over $250,000. Besides the back taxes, they used siphons to meet minimum stream flow in the reach area, which meant little or no concern was paid to the upper pond surrounding the Town of Ware’s Grenville Park. All four of the turbines at the upper plant were run manually and this combined with the siphon system made instances of low pond levels common.   

The power culvert that went under Main Street, Route 9, the main thoroughfare through town, leaked and bubbled water onto the roadway, creating slippery conditions all year, but especially in the winter. The power canal walls were leaking water into properties of abutters, one of which was the Town Fire Dept.  Fences and catwalks were in disrepair and the flood head gates at the entrance of the power canal were rotting.   

The Applicant took over management of the Project in April of 1995 and immediately made changes.  The back tax bill of $250,000 was paid in full to the town of Ware. A weir was created in the upper flashboards to obtain minimum stream flow without use of siphons.  Pond leveling controls, automation, and pager alarm systems were put into use to make the plant “run of river” at all times, thus protecting the aquatic life surrounding Greenville Park.  The culvert bubbling water onto Main Street, after three years of experimental repairs, was fixed permanently in 1998.  Demolition of an entire side of the canal and construction of a new wall stopped leakage into the tax collectors basement.  Pointing and reconstruction of the opposite wall stopped leakage of water into the fire station. Fences were painted and repaired and a new catwalk was built. Flood gates were repaired as well.  All five turbines and two generators at the plant were rebuilt, in addition and according to the Applicant, they have made a number of repairs and capital improvements including:
· Increased production by 51% using the same amount of water through the same facility. This increase was verified by the State Of Rhode Island for 51% of capacity awarded Class 1 Renewable Energy Credits.
· Stabilized  a bankrupt business 

· Increased the value of a reliable tax revenue for the town of Ware.

· Improved public safety through construction and maintenance of civil works.

· Committed to “run of river operations” and improved fish and wildlife habitat. 

·  Maintained an impeccable FERC and stakeholder compliance record.

Regulatory Background - The project is authorized by a FERC exemption (P-3127) order issued on October 15, 1981 for the design, construction, operation, and maintenance of the project. Article 2 of FERC’s exemption requires the exemptee to comply with any terms and conditions set by the appropriate fish and wildlife agencies.  By letter dated September 11, 1981, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service required a minimum instantaneous flow of 20 cubic feet per second (cfs) in the section of the Ware River between the dam and the tailrace.  On January 18, 1994, and supplemented on June 2, 1994, Pioneer Hydropower Inc., filed an application for an amendment  of exemption for Upper Ware Hydroelectric Project to correct the installed and hydraulic capacities of the project.  The filing was made as a follow-up to a September 17, 1993, operation inspection by the Commission's New York Regional Office.   
The Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife, and the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, by letters dated May 2, 1994, and May 19, 1994, respectively had no

objections to the project's capacity changes and the addition of the fourth turbine generator unit.  The United States Fish and Wildlife Service by a letter dated May 17, 1994, expressed some

concerns regarding minimum hydraulic capacity and minimum bypass flow release.  However, the exemptee stated that the minimum capacity and bypass flow release does not change from what was originally exempted.
 In June 1985, the exemptee installed three siphon pipes (each having the capacity to release 6.66 cfs when the headpond is at the top of the flashboards).  The siphons permit the exemptee to release 20 cfs in the bypass reach of the project.
On November 23, 1994, FERC determined that Pioneer Hydropower, Inc., exemptee for the Ware Upper Project, was in violation of Article 2 of the exemption and the FERC's Regulations.  FERC  received a report that the Ware Upper Project was releasing less than the required minimum flow from the project dam from February 1994 through June 1994.  On July 18, 1994, pursuant to Article 2, additional information was requested on the possible minimum flow violation.  After receiving operational records provided by the exemptee (not the present owner), filed September 28, 1994, FERC concluded that data was not available to show the exemptee's compliance with the instantaneous minimum flow requirement of 20 cfs in the bypass

reach.  
After a site visit on July 26, 1994, by FERC’s New York Regional Office (NYRO), it was reported that the exemptee was discharging less than the required 20 cfs in the bypass reach

of the Ware Upper Project, violating article 2 of their   exemption.  The NYRO observed that: (1) only one of the three siphon tubes was discharging, and the flow in the bypass reach appeared to be considerably less than 20 cfs; (2) the discharging siphon was partially obstructed by a wooden board; (3) the headpond was below the top elevation of flashboards; and (4) unit No. 4 was generating and discharging below the bypass reach.  The exemptee failed to respond to FERC’s request for information concerning these violations.

As a result of the pattern of non-compliance prior to the Applicant acquiring the project, the FERC ordered the then exemptee to immediately modify project operations in a manner that would ensure the release of the following minimum flows: an instantaneous flow of 83 cfs below the project, or inflow to the project, whichever is less, and an instantaneous flow of 20 cfs in the section of the Ware River between the dam and the tailrace, as required by article 2.  
The improvement in the operation and maintenance of the Ware River Project since the current owner purchased the bankrupt facility is clearly evident in the following excerpts from correspondence in support of  certification:


“I have come to know Ware River Power as a diligent and thoughtful steward of the 
environment.  Through strategic and innovative business practices, Ware River Power has grown 
into a dynamic and successful company.  As the nation and Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
move towards a higher dependence on renewable energy, Ware River Power will thrive as a 
leader of green energy in the area.”



- March 20, 2009 Letter from Massachusetts State Senator, Stephen Brewer

“Since Ware River Power acquired the Pioneer Hydropower operation in 1995, there has 
been a 
noticeable improvement in the daily operation and management of the facility.  The area around 
the upper canal is maintained and leaves and other materials trapped on the trash rack are 
quickly 
removed from the site. The sidewalks along East Street are cleared of snow well within the 
requirement of Ware’s By-laws.  The fence around the upper canal has been repaired to prevent 
unauthorized access and a large segment of the granite-block retaining wall along Canal Street 
has been stabilized to eliminate settlement near the wall as well as seepage into the basements of 
residential properties along Canal Street.”



- March 19, 2009 Letter from Gilbert St. George – Sorel, Supt. Town of Ware 


DPW

Public comment. On October 23, 2009,  LIHI received one comment letter from Caleb Slater, Anadromous Fish Project Leader, Mass Division of Fisheries & Wildlife in opposition to certifying the Ware River Project.  However, the Applicant and Dr. Slater have discussed the flow issue and have come to agreement on a compromise which is described in more detail on pages 6-9.
General conclusions. The project’s authorization, a FERC Exemption circa 1981, is typical of its era and does not have the readily accessible documentation that projects have in the post ECPA era.  This makes it more difficult and time-consuming to complete the Application Review.  However, through the assistance of Robert Kubit, Massachusetts DEP and Dr. Slater Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife the Applicant was able to reach agreement with the critical state agencies on flows and receive a determination on the project’s affects on water quality.  Based on my review of information submitted by the applicant, my review of additional documentation, and my consultations with resource agency staff, I believe the Ware River Project Hydroelectric Project meets the criteria to be certified and I recommend certification.  I also recommend that LIHI require annual update on the status of flows and the effectiveness of the proposed compromise.
***

LIHI Hydropower Certification Criteria

Goals, Standards and Applicant’s Responses

The Low Impact Hydropower Institute certifies hydropower facilities that meet its eight criteria:

A. River Flows:  

Goal:  The facility (dam and powerhouse) should provide river flows that are healthy for fish, wildlife, and water quality, including seasonal flow fluctuations where appropriate.  

Standard:  For instream  flows, a certified facility must comply with recent resource agency recommendations
 for flows.  If there were no qualifying resource agency recommendations, the applicant can meet one of two alternative standards: (1) meet the flow levels required using the Aquatic Base Flow methodology or the “good” habitat flow level under the Montana-Tennant methodology; or (2) present a letter from a resource agency prepared for the application confirming the flows at the facility are adequately protective of fish, wildlife, and water quality.


A. Flows:

Criteria

1) Is the facility in Compliance with Resource Agency Recommendations issued after December 31, 1986 regarding flow conditions for fish and wildlife protection, mitigation and enhancement (including in-stream flows, ramping and peaking conditions, and seasonal and episodic instream flow variations) for both the reach below the tailrace and all bypassed reaches? 

YES go to B
The project is authorized by a FERC exemption (P-3127) order issued on October 15, 1981 for the design, construction, operation, and maintenance of the project. Article 2 of FERC’s exemption requires the exemptee to comply with any terms and conditions set by the appropriate fish and wildlife agencies.  By letter dated September 11, 1981, the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service required a minimum instantaneous flow of 20 cubic feet per second (cfs) in the section of the Ware River between the dam and the tailrace.  In June 1985, the exemptee installed three siphon pipes (each having the capacity to release 6.66 cfs when the headpond is at the top of the flashboards).  The siphons permit the exemptee to release 20 cfs in the bypass reach of the project. 

On January 18, 1994, and supplemented on June 2, 1994, Pioneer Hydropower Inc., filed an application for an amendment  of exemption for Upper Ware Hydroelectric Project to correct the installed and hydraulic capacities of the project.  The filing was made as a follow-up to a September 17, 1993, operation inspection by the Commission's New York Regional Office.   The Massachusetts Division of Fisheries and Wildlife, and the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection, by letters dated May 2, 1994, and May 19, 1994, respectively had no objections to the project's capacity changes and the addition of the fourth turbine generator unit.  The United States Fish and Wildlife Service by a letter dated May 17, 1994, expressed some concerns regarding minimum hydraulic capacity and minimum bypass flow release.  However, the exemptee stated that the minimum capacity and bypass flow release does not change from what was originally exempted.
On November 23, 1994, FERC determined that Pioneer Hydropower, Inc., exemptee for the Ware Upper Project, was in violation of Article 2 of the exemption and the FERC's Regulations.  FERC  received a report that the Ware Upper Project was releasing less than the required minimum flow from the project dam from February 1994 through June 1994.  On July 18, 1994, pursuant to Article 2, additional information was requested on the possible minimum flow violation.  After receiving operational records provided by the exemptee (not the present owner), filed September 28, 1994, FERC concluded that data was not available to show the exemptee's compliance with the instantaneous minimum flow requirement of 20 cfs in the bypass

reach.  
After a site visit on July 26, 1994, by FERC’s New York Regional Office (NYRO), it was reported that the exemptee was discharging less than the required 20 cfs in the bypass reach

of the Ware Upper Project, violating article 2 of their   exemption.  The NYRO observed that: (1) only one of the three siphon tubes was discharging, and the flow in the bypass reach appeared to be considerably less than 20 cfs; (2) the discharging siphon was partially obstructed by a wooden board; (3) the headpond was below the top elevation of flashboards; and (4) unit No. 4 was generating and discharging below the bypass reach.  The exemptee failed to respond to FERC’s request for information concerning these violations.
On May 7, 2009, Caleb Slater of the Massachusetts Fish and Wildlife toured the facility.  His only complaint about the project was the bypass reach area between the upper dam and the powerhouse tailrace.  At the time of the tour the bypass reach had significant flows with over 3.5” of water going over both the dam spillway and the canal auxillary spillway.  Dr. Slater thought the lower dam would be a good canidate for low impact as it has no bypass reach area due to the immediate tailrace location to the dam.  

In a letter to LIHI on October 23, 2009, Mr. Slater wrote:

COMMENTS

The Division does not believe that any project that includes a long bypass reach (1/4 mile in this case) is “low Impact”.  

Bypass Reach Flows

The minimum flow in the project bypass reach (20 cfs) is significantly below both the August mean flow (Estimated at 104 cfs:  the Aug. mean flow at the Ware River USGS gage for the period of record is 122 cfs for 197 sq. mi. drainage area.  The drainage area at the dam is 169 sq. mi. for a factor of .85 and 122*.85= 104) and the Aquatic Base Flow at the dam, 84 cfs (ABF=0.5 cfs*sq. mi.).

Run-of-river Operation

The applicant proposes to operate the project in a true run-of-river mode, with inflow equal to outflow on an instantaneous basis. Maintaining natural flow through the project will protect the existing habitat which benefits fish and wildlife species.  Downstream habitats will also benefit from run-of-river operation.  The resulting stable flow regime will support the riverine assemblage in the free-flowing sections of river below the project. 

For the reasons stated above, DFG does not believe that the Ware River Project should be certified as “Low Impact”.
Discussion – I encouraged both parties to discuss the flow issue and see if there were any possibilities of resolving the issue to each others satisfaction.  A short time time after the October 23 ,2009 letter, Caleb Slater of the Massachusetts Division of Fish and Wildlife (MDF&W) entered into discussions with the Applicant about the Pioneer Hydro Project.  The Applicant  suggested that there was a misunderstanding concerning the operations of the project as the reach area does not encompass two dams, but only one.  The Upper dam has a bypass reach of 792 feet and the lower dam has no bypass reach but exits directly at the dam.

MDF&W has concerns that the minimum stream flow of 20 cfs through the upper project reach area is not enough.  The Applicant has concerns that increasing the minimum stream flow, without gaining access to the Massachusetts renewable energy credit market, will result in overall decreased power production and have catastrophic financial impact that could result in insolvency.  

MDF&W and the Applicant have discussed a possible resolution based on an increase of minimum stream flow directly proportionate to the percentage of renewable energy credits that the MA DOER grants to the project after the LIHI certification. The Applicant proposes to increase cubic feet per second (cfs) in the bypass reach area, at a proportion directly relative to the percentage of capacity that qualifies for MA Class 1 REC’s.  For example, if the DOER finds that Pioneer qualifies for 20% class one REC’s, then Pioneer will increase its minimum stream flow in the reach by 20%.  The ideal conditions for both parties would be a 100/100 scenario where Pioneer received REC’s for all generation and increased its minimum stream flow by 100%. 

If  the Applicant qualifies for MA class 1 REC’s, they will make efforts to design and construct a minimum stream flow turbine to be placed at the base of the upper dam which would utilize the aquatic base flow of 84 cfs or more and restore the bypass reach to more original flow conditions.

If the MA REC market drops to a level, so as losses in production would outweigh income from the sale of REC’s, the Applicant  would appreciate the ability to return to its FERC licensed minimum stream flow of 20 cfs.  This would be under a scenario where the REC market was essentially worthless, somewhere less than $5 a MWH. 

I have spoken with both parties and they are in favor of this proposal.  The Applicant captured the proposal in a letter he sent to LIHI in mid-December 2009.  I received verification from Caleb Slater that he concurred with the proposal.  

PASS

A. Flows – The Facility is in Compliance with Resource Agency Recommendations issued  after December 31, 1986 regarding flow conditions for fish and wildlife protection, mitigation and enhancement for both the reach below the tailrace and all bypassed reaches.  FACILITY PASSES.

B. Water Quality:
Goal:  Water quality in the river is protected.

Standard:  The water quality criterion has two parts.  First, a facility must demonstrate that it is in compliance with state water quality standards, either through producing a recent (after 1986) Clean Water Act Section 401 certification, or demonstrating compliance with state water quality standards (typically by presenting a letter prepared for the application from the state confirming the facility is meeting water quality standards).  Second, a facility must demonstrate that it has not contributed to a state finding that the river has impaired water quality under Clean Water Act Section 303(d) (relating to water quality limited streams).

1) Is the Facility either: 

a) In compliance with all conditions issued pursuant to a Clean Water Act Section 401 water quality certification issued for the facility after December 31, 1986? Or

b) In Compliance with the quantitative water quality standards established by the state that support designated uses pursuant to the federal Clean Water Act in the Facility area and in the downstream reach? 

YES go to B2
During the pre-filing phase, the Applicant, recognizing that he did not have a post 1986 §401 Water Quality asked LIHI staff for suggestions on how best to satisfy and pass this criteria.  He described how he had reviewed the water quality assessment report for the Chicopee River Basin (Ware River is in the Chicopee Basin)  and in a discussion with the DEP he became aware that the upper section of the Ware River is considered class “A” drinkable water and is regularly tested as it is diverted into the Quabbin Reservoir which is Boston’s main source of  drinking water.

We suggested that he talk with Robert Kubit, Mass DEP to see if the information from the water quality assessment that the Applicant provided enough information for Mass DEP to provide a statement as to whether the project met water quality standards.  The Applicant talked with the DEP and Mr. Kubit visited the site.  Mr. Kubit asked the Applicant to have LIHI  send him a letter requesting the information.

The following is an excerpt from LIHI’s  June 5, 2009 letter to Mr. Kubit:


“I understand that Luke Wright has spoken with you and explained that he intends to 
apply for LIHI certification for his Ware River Hydro. Further his read of existing water 
quality data indicates that the project meets state water quality standards.  Do you agree 
with his assessment?  To meet our water quality criteria, he will need to be able to answer 
affirmatively to this question: Is the Ware River Project in Compliance with the 
quantitative water quality standards established by the state that support designated uses 
pursuant to the federal Clean Water Act in the Facility area and in the downstream 
reach?”
On August 5, 2009, we received the following response from Mr. Kubit:


“On June 5, 2009 you wrote a letter to my attention that asked the following question: Is 
the Ware River Project in Compliance with the quantitative water quality standards 
established by the state that support designated uses pursuant to the federal Clean Water 
Act in the Facility area and in the downstream reach?”

The answer to this question is yes.
2) Is the Facility area or the downstream reach currently identified by the state as not meeting water quality standards (including narrative and numeric criteria and designated uses) pursuant to Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act? 

NO pass
PASS

B. Water Quality – The Facility is in Compliance with all conditions issued pursuant to a Clean Water Act §401 in the Facility area and in the downstream  standards (including narrative and numeric criteria and designated uses) pursuant to Section 303(d) of the Clean Water Act.   FACILITY PASSES     


C. Fish Passage and Protection:  

Goal:  The facility provides effective fish passage for riverine, anadromous and catadromous fish, and also protects fish from entrainment.  

Standard:  For riverine, anadromous, and catadromous fish, a facility must be in compliance with recent (after 1986) mandatory prescriptions regarding fish passage (such as a Fish and Wildlife Service prescription for a fish ladder) as well as any recent resource agency recommendations regarding fish protection (e.g., a tailrace barrier).  If anadromous or catadromous fish historically passed through the facility area but are no longer present, the applicant must show that the fish are not extirpated or extinct in the area because of the facility and that the facility has made a legally binding commitment to provide any future fish passage recommended by a resource agency.  

When no recent fish passage prescription exists for anadromous or catadromous fish, and the fish are still present in the area, the facility must demonstrate either that there was a recent decision that fish passage is not necessary for a valid environmental reason, that existing fish passage survival rates at the facility are greater than 95% over 80% of the run, or provide a letter prepared for the application from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service or the National Marine Fisheries Service confirming the existing passage is appropriately protective.
1) Is the facility in compliance with Mandatory Fish Passage Prescriptions for upstream and downstream passage of anadromous and catadromous fish issued by Resource Agencies after December 31, 1986?

YES go to C5
NOT APPLICABLE go to C2
NO fail

2) Are there historic records of anadromous and/or catadromous fish movement through the facility area, but anadromous and/or catadromous fish do  not presently move through the Facility area (e.g., because passage is blocked at a downstream dam or the fish run is extinct)?

YES   Go to C2a

NO   Go to C3

a) If the fish are extinct or extirpated from the Facility area or downstream reach, has the Applicant demonstrated that the extinction or extirpation was not due in whole or part to the Facility? 

b)
If a Resource Agency Recommended adoption of upstream and/or downstream fish passage measures at a specific future date, or when a triggering event occurs (such as completion of passage through a downstream obstruction or the completion of a specified process), has the Facility owner/operator made a legally enforceable commitment to provide such passage?

YES  Go to C2b

N/A  Go to C2b

NO  fail

3) If, since December 31, 1986:

a) Resource Agencies have had the opportunity to issue, and considered issuing, a Mandatory Fish Passage Prescription for upstream and/or downstream passage of anadromous or catadromous fish (including delayed installation as described in C2a above), and

b) The Resource Agencies declined to issue a Mandatory Fish Passage Prescription,

c) Was a reason for the Resource Agencies’ declining to issue a Mandatory Fish Passage Prescription one of the following: (1) the technological infeasibility of passage, (2) the absence of habitat upstream of the Facility due at least in part to inundation by the Facility impoundment, or (3) the anadromous or catadromous fish are no longer present in the Facility area and/or downstream reach due in whole or part to the presence of the Facility?

NO   Go to C5

N/A   Go to C4

YES  fail 
5)
Is the Facility in Compliance with Mandatory Fish Passage Prescriptions for upstream or downstream passage of riverine fish? 

YES   Go to C6
NO  fail

If NOT APPLICABLE   go to C6
6) Is the facility in Compliance with Resource Agency Recommendations for Riverine, anadromous and catadromous fish entrainment protection, such as tailrace barriers?

YES   Pass, go to D

NO   fail

NOT APPLICABLE  Pass  go to D
PASS


C. Fish Passage and Protection – The facility is in Compliance with Mandatory Fish Passage Prescriptions for upstream and downstream passage of anadromous and catadromous fish issued by Resource Agencies after December 31, 1986 - FACILITY PASSES.


D. Watershed Protection:  

Goal:  Sufficient action has been taken to protect, mitigate and enhance environmental conditions in the watershed.  

Standard:  A certified facility must be in compliance with resource agency recommendations and FERC license terms regarding watershed protection, mitigation or enhancement.  These may cover issues such as shoreline buffer zones, wildlife habitat protection, wetlands protection, erosion control, etc. The Watershed Protection Criterion was substantially revised in 2004.  The revised criterion is designed to reward projects with an extra three years of certification that have:  a buffer zone extending 200 feet from the high water mark; or, an approved watershed enhancement fund that could achieve within the project’s watershed the ecological and recreational equivalent of land protection in D.1. and has the agreement of appropriate stakeholders and state and federal resource agencies.   A Facility can pass this criterion, but not receive extra years of certification, if it is in compliance with both state and federal resource agencies recommendations in a license approved shoreland management plan regarding protection, mitigation or enhancement of shorelands surrounding the project.

1 )  Is there a buffer zone dedicated for conservation purposes (to protect fish and wildlife habitat, water quality, aesthetics and/or low-impact recreation) extending 200 feet from the high water mark in an average water year around 50 - 100% of the impoundment, and for all of the undeveloped shoreline

YES   Pass, go to E and receive 3 extra years of certification

NO    go to D2
2 )  Has the facility owner/operator established an approved watershed enhancement fund that: 1) could achieve within the project’s watershed the ecological and recreational equivalent of land protection in D.1.,and 2) has the agreement of appropriate stakeholders and state and federal resource agencies?

YES   Pass, go to E and receive 3 extra years of certification

NO    go to D3
3 )  Has the facility owner/operator established through a settlement agreement with appropriate stakeholders and that has state and federal resource agencies agreement an appropriate shoreland buffer or equivalent watershed land protection plan for conservation purposes (to protect fish and wildlife habitat, water quality, aesthetics and/or low impact recreation)

YES   Pass, go to E
NO   Go to D4
4 ) Is the facility in compliance with both state and federal resource agencies recommendations in a license approved shoreland management plan regarding protection, mitigation or enhancement of shorelands surrounding the project.

YES   Pass, go to E
NOT APPLICABLE  Pass  go to E

There are no specific land management requirements in the exemption, we suspect this is the case because the project is located in the Center of the Town of Ware.  Although the pond above the Upper Dam may be used for fishing and boating, the project area, in general sees limited recreational use. The stretch of the river immediately below the dam is too shallow and rocky to be used for boating or canoeing. The pond in the Ware Industries Mill Yard is of limited access and inappropriate for recreational use because of the land use pattern in the area.

The Town of Ware and the prior owners of the Pioneer had a very tumultuous relationship.  By 1994, that relationship had come to head. Pioneer owed the town back taxes of over $250K. The prior owners used siphons to meet minimum stream flow in the reach area, which meant little or no concern was paid to the upper pond surrounding Grenville Park in Ware. A power culvert that went under Main Street, Rte 9, the main thoroughfare through town, was bubbling water onto the roadway, creating slippery conditions all year, but especially in the winter. The power canal walls before the culvert entrance were leaking water into properties of abutters, one of which was the Town Fire Department and the other, the residence of the town tax collector. Fences and catwalks were in disrepair and the flood head gates at the entrance of the power canal were rotting.   However, by far the worst situation was the death of an inexperienced diver, also a town fire fighter, at the lower dam’s head gates, two years prior. 

Ware River Power took over management of Pioneer in April of 1995 and immediate changes were made. A weir was created in the upper flashboards to obtain minimum stream flow without use of siphons.  Pond leveling controls, automation, and pager alarm systems were put into use to make the plant “run of river” at all times, thus protecting the aquatic life surrounding Greenville Park.  The culvert bubbling water onto Main Street, after three years of experimental repairs, was fixed permanently in 1998.  Demolition of an entire side of the canal and construction of a new wall stopped leakage into the tax collectors basement.  Pointing and reconstruction of the opposite wall stopped leakage of water into the fire station. Fences were painted and repaired and a new catwalk was built. Flood gates were repaired as well.  The head gates that took the life of the diver were completely redesigned and rebuilt with fill gates at the center to avoid a repeating scenario.  Here are some of the results, repairs and capital improvements:

· Increased production, by 51% using the same amount of water through the same facility. This increase was proven and accepted by the State Of Rhode Island for 51% of capacity awarded Class 1 Renewable Energy Credits
· Improvements to fish and wildlife habitat as a result of “run of river operations” and a conscious effort to help the environment and surrounding ecosystems around Greenville Park.
·  An impeccable FERC and stakeholder compliance record.
PASS

D. Watershed Protection – There are not shoreland management plans regarding Protection, mitigation, and enhancement of shorelands surrounding the Project.  The Applicant has taken action to protect, mitigate and enhance environmental conditions in the watershed.    -  FACILITY PASSES 

E. Threatened and Endangered Species Protection:  

Goal:  The facility does not negatively impact state or federal threatened or endangered species.  

Standard:  For threatened and endangered species present in the facility area, the facility owner/operator must either demonstrate that the facility does not negatively affect the species, or demonstrate compliance with the species recovery plan and any requirements for authority to “take” (damage) the species under federal or state laws.

Threatened and Endangered Species Protection:

1) Are threatened or endangered species listed under state or federal Endangered Species Acts present in the Facility area and/or downstream reach?

YES  Go to E2

NO 
No Federally listed or proposed threatened and endangered species are known to occur in the project area, with the exception of occasional, transient, bald eagles.  The recently delisted bald eagle (Haliaeetus leucoccphalus) used to be the only federally listed endangered species under the jurisdiction of the U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service in the town of Ware. Bald Eagles nest in tall trees near lakes where they hunt fish. They were reintroduced into Massachusetts in the Quabbin Reservoir area and have spread from there, but still maintain good populations in the Quabbin area.
2) If a recovery plan has been adopted for the threatened or endangered species pursuant to Section 4(f) of the Endangered Species Act or similar state provision, is the Facility in Compliance with all recommendations in the plan relevant to the Facility? 

YES   Go to E3

NOT APPLICABLE   Go to E3

NO  fail

3) If the Facility has received authority to Incidentally Take a listed species through: (i) Having a relevant agency complete consultation pursuant to ESA Section 7 resulting in a biological opinion, a habitat recovery plan, and/or (if needed) an incidental take statement; (ii) Obtaining an incidental take permit pursuant to ESA Section 10; or (iii) For species listed by a state and not by the federal government, obtaining authority pursuant to similar state procedures; is the Facility in Compliance with conditions pursuant to that authority?

YES   Go to E4

NOT APPLICABLE    Go to E5
NO  fail

4)    If a biological opinion applicable to the Facility for the threatened or endangered species has been issued, can the Applicant demonstrate that:

a) The biological opinion was accompanied by a FERC license or exemption or a habitat conservation plan? Or

b) The biological opinion was issued pursuant to or consistent with a recovery plan for the endangered or threatened species? Or

c) There is no recovery plan for the threatened or endangered species under active development by the relevant Resource Agency? Or

d) The recovery plan under active development will have no material effect on the Facility’s operations?

YES   Pass, go to F
NO  fail 

5)
If E2 and E3 are not applicable, has the Applicant demonstrated that the Facility and Facility operations do not negatively affect listed species?

YES   Pass, go to F
NO  fail 

PASS

E. Threatened and Endangered Species Protection – Except for the occasional transient no threatened or endangered species or their critical habitat listed under state or federal Endangered Species Acts are present in the Facility area. FACILITY PASSES.


F. Cultural Resource Protection:  
Goal:  The facility does not inappropriately impact cultural resources.  

Standard: Cultural resources must be protected either through compliance with FERC license provisions, or, if the project is not FERC regulated, through development of a plan approved by the relevant state, federal, or tribal agency.

Criteria:

1) If FERC-regulated, is the Facility in compliance with all requirements regarding Cultural Resource protection, mitigation or enhancement included in the FERC license or exemption?

YES  Pass, go to G
There are no archeological sites or sites of historic value in the area, according to the Massachusetts Historical Commission.
NOT APPLICABLE   Go to F2

NO  fail

2) If not FERC-regulated, does the Facility owner/operator have in place (and is in Compliance with) a plan for the protection, mitigation or enhancement of impacts to Cultural Resources approved by the relevant state or federal agency or Native American Tribe, or a letter from a senior officer of the relevant agency or Tribe that no plan is needed because Cultural Resources are not negatively affected by the Facility?

YES  Pass, go to G

NO   fail

PASS

G. Cultural Resources – There are no requirements regarding Cultural Resource protection, mitigation or enhancement included in the 
FERC exemption - FACILITY PASSES.

H. Recreation:  

Goal:  The facility provides free access to the water and accommodates recreational activities on the public’s river.  

Standard:  A certified facility must be in compliance with terms of its FERC license or exemption related to recreational access, accommodation and facilities.  If not FERC-regulated, a facility must be in compliance with similar requirements as recommended by resource agencies.  A certified facility must also provide the public access to water without fee or charge.

Criteria:

1) If FERC-regulated, is the Facility in Compliance with the recreational access, accommodation (including recreational flow releases) and facilities conditions in its FERC license or exemption?

YES   Go to G3

NOT APPLICABLE to Go G2
While the Ware River is used extensively for recreational purposes including, fishing, hunting, canoeing, swimming and nature appreciation there is only one publicly sanctioned  river access in Ware.  Greenville Park provides a boat launch area, but does not provide access for swimming.  In the past residents swam at Greenville Coves across the river from Greenville Park.  The Applicant in cooperation with the Mass DF&W stocks 500 “catchable” (6”-12”) rainbow and brown trout
NO   fail

2) If not FERC-regulated, does the Facility provide recreational access, accommodation (including recreational flow releases) and facilities, as Recommended by Resource Agencies or other agencies responsible for recreation?

YES   Go to G3

NO   fail

3)
Does the Facility allow access to the reservoir and downstream reaches without fees or charges?

YES   Pass, go to H

PASS
G. Recreation – There are no requirements regarding Recreation protection, mitigation or enhancement included in the FERC exemptionand allow access to the reservoir and downstream reaches without fees or charges - FACILITY PASSES.

Facilities Recommended for Removal:  

Goal:  To avoid encouraging the retention of facilities that have been considered for removal due to their environmental impacts.   

Standard: If a resource agency has recommended removal of a dam associated with the facility, certification is not allowed. 

1)   Is there a Resource Agency recommendation for removal of the dam associated with the Facility?

NO   Pass, Facility is Low Impact
PASS FACILITY IS LOW IMPACT


RECORD OF CONTACTS WITH RESOURCE AGENCY STAFF

Dates of Conversations:

mid-2009 through January 2010
Application Reviewer: 

Fred Ayer, Executive Director


Person Contacted:

Dr. Caleb Slater, Anadromous Fish Project Leader, 




Mass Division of Fisheries & Wildlife
Areas of Expertise: 


Fisheries




Our initial conversations were difficult.  Dr. Slater was opposed to the Ware River Project being certified, in fact he had very strong feelings about certifying any project that had a bypass reach even if the reach had a required minimum flow.  As time went on we discussed the project a number of times and eventually the Applicant convinced Dr. Slater to visit the site, while the site visit did not change Dr. Slater’s view completely, he did see the project and get a sense of the habitat and the current flow patterns.  The Applicant approached me in late 2009 and asked whether I thought Dr. Slater might entertain a compromise.  I suggested that the Applicant had little to lose by trying and so he did, and much to everyone’s relief, Dr. Slater and the Applicant reached a mutually acceptable agreement which is outlined in detail on pages 7-9. 
Dates of Conversations:

mid-2009 through end of 2009
Application Reviewer: 

Fred Ayer, Executive Director


Person Contacted:

Bob Kubit,P.E., Massachusetts DEP
Areas of Expertise: 


Water Quality

I have had the opportunity to work with Bob on other hydro projects in Massachusetts. In our early conversations on the Ware River Project, I explained that the Applicant, during the pre-filing phase, recognized that he did not have a post 1986 §401 Water Quality Certificate. The Applicant  had reviewed the water quality assessment report for the Chicopee River Basin (Ware River is in the Chicopee Basin)  and in a discussion with the DEP became aware that the upper section of the Ware River is considered class “A” drinkable water and is regularly tested as it is diverted into the Quabbin Reservoir which is Boston’s main source of  drinking water. The Applicant asked LIHI staff for suggestions on how best to satisfy and pass this criteria.

We suggested that he talk with Rob Kubit, Mass DEP to see if the information from the water quality assessment on the Chicopee Basin provided enough information for Mass DEP to provide a statement as to whether the project met water quality standards.  The Applicant talked with the DEP and Mr. Kubit visited the site.  Mr. Kubit asked the Applicant to have LIHI  send him a letter requesting the information.  LIHI sent Mr. Kubit a letter asking if the project met state water quality standards.  Bob answered that it did and this allowed the Applicant to pass the water quality criteria.  

Date of Conversation:

February 17, 2010
Application Reviewer: 
 
Fred Ayer, Executive Director

Person Contacted:
 
John Warner, USFWS Concord, NH
Areas of Expertise: 


FERC Hydro-Related Issues
 

 I spoke briefly with John about the Ware River Project.  He and I had spoken in 2009, but before Caleb Slater and the Applicant had arrived a flow agreement.  I asked John whether he was aware of the agreement that Caleb reached with the Applicant.  He said he was generally aware of the agreement but did not know much about the specifics. He went on to say that he had absolute faith in Caleb’s judgment and therefore supported the agreement.
Date of Conversation:

February 18, 2010
Application Reviewer: 
 
Fred Ayer, Executive Director

Person Contacted:
 
David Tworek, Park Manager, Grenville Park
Areas of Expertise: 


Recreational activities
 
I had a short and pleasant call with Mr. David Tworek who is the Park manager for Grenville Park.  The park abuts the Pioneer property and Mr. Tworek had praise for the way the Applicant accommodated their interests.  Of high value to him was the trout stocking, which is something the Applicant will be doing each spring.  He described the Applicant as very good neighbors who he has had little to complain about in the ten years he has been in charge of the park.  He said that while there are certain areas where safety is paramount, the Applicant is very accommodating about access and does not charge fees.  He knows people locally that like to fish this area of the river and the Applicant works with them to allow good, but safe access.  He said to sum it up, the Applicant is a very good company and very responsive.  
�   “recent resource agency recommendations” are defined as final recommendations made by state, federal, or tribal resource agencies in a proceeding, such as a Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) licensing proceeding.  Qualifying agencies are those whose mission includes protecting fish and wildlife, water quality and/or administering reservations held in the public trust.  Agencies such as a state or tribal department of fish and game, or the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service are considered a “resource agency” but the FERC, with its balancing responsibilities, is not.  The agency recommendations must be recent, which means they were issued after 1986 (after enactment of the Electric Consumers Protection Act, which amended the Federal Power Act to increase the profile of recommendations from fish and wildlife agencies in the FERC licensing process).  If there are a number of resource agency recommendations, then the most stringent (most environmentally protective) is used.  In the case of settlement agreements, the final settlement terms will be considered the agency’s “recommendation.”
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